ORDINANCE 05-99

A Supplemental Appropriation Bill and Fiscal Year 1998 carryover for Administration, Economic
Development, Education, Health and Human Services, Natural Resources and Public Safety of the
Executive Branch of Tribal Government for Fiscal Year ending September 30, 1999.

The District III Representative introduced the following bill on the 30th day of December 1998.
Preamble

It is enacted by the Band Assembly of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe for the purpose of
appropriating for governmental operation for fiscal year ending September 30, 1999,
Title L.
Section 1: Governmental Operations. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes expenditures for Administration, Economic Development, Education, Health and
Human Services, Natural Resources and Public Safety for fiscal year ending September 30, 1999,

Section 1.01: Amendment to Section 1.02. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes the expenditures of Eighty-four thousand three hundred nine dollars and no cents
($84,309.00) for Fiscal Year 1998 carryover, One hundred nine thousand six hundred nine
dollars and seventy-nine cents ($109,609.79) for half BIA guaranteed Loan settlement, under
Administration, One hundred nine thousand six hundred nine dollars and seventy-nine cents
($109,609.79) for 2°® half of the BIA guaranteed Loan settlement, under Economic
Development, Seven hundred ten thousand fifty-seven hundred dollars and fifty cents
($710,057.50) for Fiscal Year 1998 Contingency funds carryover, Sixty-seven thousand seven
hundred seventy dollars and twenty-four cents ($67,770.24) for Tribal Jobs Program Fiscal Year
1998 carryover, Fourteen thousand two hundred twenty-two dollars and thirty-one cents
($14,222.31) for Adult Education Program Fiscal Year 1998 carryover, under Education,
Twenty thousand dollars and no cents ($20,000.00) for Crisis Nursery grant, Forty-one thousand
eight hundred twenty-five dollars and no cents ($41,825.00) for Energy Assistance grant, One
hundred thirty-nine dollars and no cents ($139.00) for EAP/Weatherization grant, Two thousand
seventy-five dollars and no cents ($2.075.00) for Child Welfare Services Plan, Sixteen thousand
five hundred seventy-one dollars and no cents ($16,571.00) for Iowa State University Outreach
project grant, One thousand three hundred ninety-six dollars and no cents ($1,396.00) for Fiscal
Year 1998 Food Distribution grant, Five thousand dollars and no cents ($5,000.00) for Fiscal
Year 1999 Energy Assistance grant, under Health and Human Services, Twenty-three thousand
eight hundred seventy-six dollars and forty-one cents ($23,876.38) for Waste Water Consultant
Fiscal Year 1998 carryover, under Natural Resources, Thirty-five thousand dollars and no cents
($35,000.00) for Fiscal Year 1998 carryover, under Public Safety, which amends the Total
Fiscal Year 1999 Tribal Operations to read Thirty-nine million, five hundred thirteen
thousand, four hundred thirty-two dollars and fifty-nine cents ($39,513,432.59),

Section 1.02: Amendment to Section 1.03. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes the expenditure of supplemental programmatic funds for the following:



Ordinance 05-99

Introduced to the Band Assembly on this
thirtieth day of December in the year one
Thousand nine hundred ninety eight

Passed by the Band Assembly on this
thirtieth day of December in the year
One thousand nine hundred ninety eight.

APPROVED
Date:  /2~/7v/9§

Date:

FILED
Date:

12/5¢/98

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND

~
el tiherpece s

Herb Weyaus, Spéaker of the Assembly

72(-“—-! B W

Marge Anderson, Chief Executive

Vetoed

e g =

James Genia, Solicitor General



